
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL


 LOK SABHA

 Unstarred Question No. 102

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.07.2018


Coal Cess


102.      SHRI S. P. MUDDAHANUME GOWDA:


            Will the MINISTER OF COAL be pleased to state:


(a) total amount of coal cess to financially support clean energy initiatives, collected during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the total amount of the collected fund spent so far in supporting clean energy initiatives, State-wise; and

(c) the details of such clean energy initiatives supported by the Government, so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS,COAL,FINANCE AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS  (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


 (a): Details of year-wise collection from Clean Energy Cess and amount transferred to National Clean

Energy Fund (NCEF), as given in Union Finance Accounts upto 2015-16, are as under (State-wise collection and utilization figures are not available).

                                                                                                    (Rs. in Crore)

Year Collection of Cess Amount transferred to NCEF

2013-14 3471.98 1650.00

2014-15 5393.46 4700.00

2015-16 12675.60 5123.09

2016-17 (RE) 28,500.00 6,902.74

2017-18 (BE) 29,700.00 8,703.00


(b): The total amount of the collected fund spent so far in supporting clean energy initiatives, state-wise, received from various concerned ministries is enclosed as Annexure-A.


(c): The details of clean energy initiatives supported by the Government are given as Annexure-B.
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Annexure-A
Year-wise and state wise details of funds released under NCEEF by MNRE

2013-14

Sl. No. State / UT Name Total Amount released
(in crore)

1 MAHARASHTRA 139.72

2 LAKSHADWEEP 1.00

3 TELANGANA 11.79

4 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 73.20

5 PUNJAB 10.63

6 RAJASTHAN 25.93

7 KERALA 7.91

8 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 26.21

9 NAGALAND 5.75

10 SIKKIM 10.65

11 MEGHALAYA 7.48

12 UTTARAKHAND 46.73

13 WEST BENGAL 15.07

14 GUJARAT 32.37

15 HARYANA 5.54

16 ODISHA 0.45

17 TAMIL NADU 52.39

18 MANIPUR 2.50

19 CHANDIGARH 6.87

20 CENTRAL AGENCY 483.19

21 UTTAR PRADESH 51.35

22 KARNATAKA 78.85

23 CHHATTISGARH 12.04

24 DELHI 70.79

25 ANDHRA PRADESH 3.19

26 ASSAM 2.43

27 BIHAR 10.39

28 MIZORAM 0.55

29 HIMACHAL PRADESH 26.79

30 MADHYA PRADESH 0.54


2014-15

Sl. No. State / UT Name Total Amount released
(in crore)

1 MAHARASHTRA 212.22

2 TELANGANA 69.37

3 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 60.66

4 PUNJAB 27.11

5 Rajasthan 111.55

6 KERALA 28.60

7 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14.85

8 Tripura 1.28

9 NAGALAND 9.06

10 SIKKIM 2.81

11 MEGHALAYA 7.98

12 UTTARAKHAND 6.44

13 WEST BENGAL 15.56


14 Gujrat 32.19

15 HARYANA 15.27

16 Odisha 12.75

17 TAMIL NADU 51.00

18 Manipur 1.57

19 CHANDIGARH 7.24

20 CENTRAL AGENCY 1,081.94

21 Jharkhand 6.75

22 UTTAR PRADESH 52.05

23 KARNATAKA 29.14

24 Chhatisgarh 30.83

25 DELHI 27.80

26 Andhra pradesh 1.85

27 MIZORAM 7.13

28 HIMACHAL PRADESH 20.59

29 BIHAR 6.55

30 Assam 0.47

31 GOA 0.26

32 MADHYA PRADESH 17.62


2015-16

Sl. No. State / UT Name Total Amount released
(in crore)

1 MAHARASHTRA 224.87

2 LAKSHADWEEP 3.75

3 TELANGANA 133.43

4 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 89.26

5 PUNJAB 25.87

6 KERALA 30.88

7 RAJASTHAN 248.76

8 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4.98

9 TRIPURA 3.60

10 NAGALAND 7.78

11 SIKKIM 0.33

12 UTTARAKHAND 49.24

13 MEGHALAYA 7.62

14 WEST BENGAL 8.78

15 GUJARAT 56.65

16 HARYANA 33.49

17 ODISHA 6.20

18 TAMIL NADU 393.07

19 MANIPUR 12.86

20 Chandigarh 9.09

21 CENTRAL AGENCY 2228.65

22 JHARKHAND 16.03

23 UTTAR PRADESH 53.80

24 KARNATAKA 48.69

25 CHHATTISGARH 39.13

26 DELHI 42.34

27 ANDHRA PRADESH 5.08

28 ASSAM 5.05

29 BIHAR 16.04

30 MIZORAM 9.63


31 HIMACHAL PRADESH 52.01

32 PUDUCHERRY 0.01

33 GOA 1.47

34 MADHYA PRADESH 3.44


2016-17

Sl. No. State / UT Name Total Amount released
(in Cr)

1 MAHARASHTRA 155.21

2 LAKSHADWEEP 0.46

3 TELANGANA 99.19

4 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 49.67

5 PUNJAB 9.19

6 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0.48

7 RAJASTHAN 86.85

8 KERALA 36.17

9 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 20.08

10 TRIPURA 14.57

11 NAGALAND 17.97

12 SIKKIM 2.87

13 MEGHALAYA 20.52

14 UTTARAKHAND 41.92

15 WEST BENGAL 1.37

16 GUJARAT 74.09

17 HARYANA 16.24

18 ODISHA 21.17

19 TAMIL NADU 169.28

20 MANIPUR 12.53

21 CHANDIGARH 9.69

22 CENTRAL AGENCY 1,923.03

23 JHARKHAND 12.87

24 UTTAR PRADESH 28.11

25 KARNATAKA 52.42

26 CHHATTISGARH 72.92

27 DELHI 166.04

28 ANDHRA PRADESH 1.92

29 ASSAM 60.28

30 MIZORAM 22.38

31 HIMACHAL PRADESH 36.39

32 PUDUCHERRY 1.11

33 GOA 0.17

34 MADHYA PRADESH 40.16


2017-18

Sl. No. State / UT Name Total Amount released
(in crore)

1 MAHARASHTRA 43.12

2 LAKSHADWEEP 3.97

3 TELANGANA 174.62

4 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 16.12

5 PUNJAB 3.42

6 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 3.03


7 RAJASTHAN 103.14

8 KERALA 44.02

9 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 45.16

10 TRIPURA 2.73

11 NAGALAND 11.49

12 SIKKIM 0.18

13 UTTARAKHAND 43.89

14 MEGHALAYA 23.28

15 WEST BENGAL 6.58

16 HARYANA 2.16

17 GUJARAT 158.89

18 ODISHA 13.55

19 TAMIL NADU 30.50

20 MANIPUR 6.65

21 CHANDIGARH 2.23

22 CENTRAL AGENCY 1840.85

23 JHARKHAND 5.58

24 UTTAR PRADESH 36.41

25 KARNATAKA 39.54

26 CHHATTISGARH 161.96

27 DELHI 311.45

28 ANDHRA PRADESH 4.96

29 ASSAM 24.86

30 MIZORAM 21.47

31 HIMACHAL PRADESH 42.30

32 PUDUCHERRY 0.31

33 GOA 0.00

34 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.34

35 MADHYA PRADESH 442.13


State wise releases by MoEF&CC


2011-12

S No. State / UT Name TOTAL releases
( In Cr)


1 MAHARASHTRA 4.06
2 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0.64
3 PUNJAB 1.36
4 RAJASTHAN 2.75
5 KERALA 1.95
6 TRIPURA 3.51
7 NAGALAND 1.42
8 UTTARAKHAND 0.51
9 HARYANA 3.75
10 GUJARAT 1.33
11 ODISHA 1.08
12 TAMIL NADU 0.72
13 MANIPUR 0.41
14 JHARKHAND 1.47
15 UTTAR PRADESH 1.20


16 KARNATAKA 2.68
17 CHHATTISGARH 9.72
18 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.90
19 ASSAM 1.30
20 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1.26
21 MADHYA PRADESH 8.24
22 CENTRAL AGENCY 10.00

Total :  60.22


2012-13

S No. State / UT Name TOTAL releases
 ( In Cr)

1 Central agency (CPCB) 10.00

Total :  10.00


2015-16

S No. State / UT Name TOTAL releases
( In Cr)


1 MAHARASHTRA 143.13
2 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1.94
3 PUNJAB 24.50
4 KERALA 16.03
5 RAJASTHAN 1.88
6 TELANGANA 0.06
7 Unknown 5.83
8 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.85
9 TRIPURA 7.20
10 NAGALAND 11.23
11 SIKKIM 4.08
12 MEGHALAYA 3.21
13 UTTARAKHAND 26.92
14 GUJARAT 34.58
15 HARYANA 1.50
16 ODISHA 12.68
17 TAMIL NADU 3.91
18 MANIPUR 14.43
19 CHANDIGARH 0.56
20 JHARKHAND 0.84
21 UTTAR PRADESH 4.24
22 KARNATAKA 4.50
23 CHHATTISGARH 34.85
24 DELHI 121.60
25 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.87
26 ASSAM 2.56
27 BIHAR 5.66
28 MIZORAM 11.76
29 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3.08


30 PUDUCHERRY 0.15
31 MADHYA PRADESH 13.71

Total :  518.35


2016-17

S No. State / UT Name TOTAL releases
( In Cr)

1 MAHARASHTRA 193.79

2 TELANGANA 2.79

3 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4.72

4 PUNJAB 0.02

5 RAJASTHAN 23.81

6 KERALA 33.60

7 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11.42

8 TRIPURA 2.13

9 NAGALAND 11.17

10 SIKKIM 13.46

11 MEGHALAYA 3.68

12 UTTARAKHAND 41.43

13 WEST BENGAL 13.63

14 HARYANA 6.34

15 GUJARAT 98.47

16 ODISHA 25.59

17 TAMIL NADU 18.07

18 MANIPUR 14.77

19 CHANDIGARH 2.40

20 JHARKHAND 6.59

21 UTTAR PRADESH 46.39

22 KARNATAKA 51.79

23 CHHATTISGARH 37.71

24 DELHI 4.81

25 ANDHRA PRADESH 5.10

26 ASSAM 18.71

27 MIZORAM 33.89

28 BIHAR 9.11

29 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.68

30 MADHYA PRADESH 158.30

31 PUDUCHERRY 0.10

32 CENTRAL AGENCY 1.57

Total :  903.03

2017-18

S No. State / UT Name TOTAL releases
( In Cr)


1 MAHARASHTRA 99.56

2 TELANGANA 6.38

3 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 37.83

4 PUNJAB 56.98

5 KERALA 28.62

6 RAJASTHAN 18.09

7 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 13.16


8 TRIPURA 5.70

9 NAGALAND 17.70

10 SIKKIM 23.36

11 UTTARAKHAND 107.28

12 MEGHALAYA 6.31

13 WEST BENGAL 17.10

14 GUJARAT 76.99

15 HARYANA 5.58

16 ODISHA 38.13

17 TAMIL NADU 41.05

18 MANIPUR 17.13

19 CHANDIGARH 0.68

20 JHARKHAND 6.73

21 UTTAR PRADESH 17.19

22 KARNATAKA 36.64

23 CHHATTISGARH 42.46

24 DELHI 6.44

25 ANDHRA PRADESH 11.12

26 ASSAM 26.91

27 MIZORAM 34.71

28 BIHAR 18.88

29 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7.86

30 PUDUCHERRY 0.67

31 GOA 3.97

32 CENTRAL AGENCY 108.87

33 MADHYA PRADESH 147.93

Total :  1,088.00


Details of funds under National Ganga Plan (through NCEEF)

(Rs. In crore)

 Actual Release Govt. of
India

Actual
Expenditure/
Release by
NMCG*

April, 2015 to March, 2016

National Ganga Plan 1000 279.55

Sub Total 1000 279.55

April, 2015 to March, 2016

National Ganga Plan 1440.5 446.82

Sub Total 1440.5 446.82

Grand Total 2440.5 726.37


State wise details of funds allocated under NCEF component by M/o Drinking Water &

Sanitation

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl. No. Name of the State Amount allocated during

2012-13

Amount
allocated during

2014-15

Toral amount
allocated under

NCEF

1 Andhra Pradesh 312.12 131.22 443.34

2 Bihar 573.24 0 573.24

3 Chhattisgarh 1958.4 2065.4 4023.8

4 Jharkhand 2186.88 2306.37 4493.25

5 Madhya Pradesh 1364.76 1439.33 2804.09

6 Maharashtra 77.52 81.76 159.28

7 Odisha 3594.48 3790.88 7385.36

8 Telangana 0 197.93 197.93

9 Uttar Pradesh 195.84 206.54 402.38

10 West Bengal 801.72 845.53 1647.25

Total 11065 11064.96 22129.92


Annexure-B

Ministry wise and Scheme-wise allocation of NCEEF funds for BE 2017-18


S. No. Name of the Ministry/Scheme Amount

(Rs. in Cr.)

1 Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

(i)
Climate Change Action Plan 40.00

(ii) National Mission on Himalayan Studies 50.00

(iii) National Adaptation Fund 110.00

(iv) National Mission for Green India 157.30

(v)
Integrated Development of Wildlife Habitats 522.50

(vi)
Conservation of Natural resources and Ecosystems 91.00

(vii) National River Conservation Programme 140.50

 Subtotal- Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate

Change

1,111.30

2
Ministry of New and Renewable Energy

(i) Grid Interactive Renewable Power 4034.50

(ii)
Off Grid /Distributed &Decentralized Renewable Power 918.20

(iii)
Research, Development and International co-operation 144.00

(iv) Supporting Programmes 195.00

(v) Other Central Sector Expenditure(PSUs) 50.00

 Subtotal- Ministry of New and Renewable Energy 5,341.70

3 Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and

Ganga Rejuvenation


(i)
NamameGange: National Ganga Plan 2250.00

 Subtotal- Ministry of Water Resources, River

Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

2250.00

 Total (1+2+3) 8,703.00

